—
C ATALOG
ABB machinery drive
ACS380 - 0.37 to 10 hp / 0.25 to 7.5 kW
2 AC S 3 8 0 TECH N I C A L C ATA LO G
—
The ACS380 machinery drive is
Ideal for both machine builders

How to select a drive
It is very easy to select the right drive. This is how you build up your
own ordering code using the type designation key.
Select your drive’s ordering code
Select the ordering code for the ACS380
machinery drive by choosing either the standard
or the configured variant. Then choose the
desired EMC level on page 9.
Choose your motor’s power and current rating
from the ratings table on page 9.
Start with identifying your supply voltage
This tells you what rating table to use. See
page 9.
Choose your options
Add the option codes to the drive’s ordering code
(page 17) . Remember to use a “+” mark before each
option code.
If the configured variant is selected, choose your
fieldbus protocol (page 9) by selecting the correct
option code and add the option codes to drive’s
ordering code.
Type designation:
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Option code
ACS380  XXXX XXXX+04XX X–––
Heavy-duty use
PHd
Hp
PHd
kW
IHd
A
0.25 0.25 1.8
0.5 0.37 2.4
0.75 0.55 3.7
1 0.75 4.8
1.5 1.1 6.9
2 1.5 7.8
3 2.2 9.8
Type designation
ACS380-04xx-02A4-1
ACS380-04xx-03A7-1
ACS380-04xx-04A8-1
ACS380-04xx-06A9-1
ACS380-04xx-07A8-1
ACS380-04xx-09A8-1
ACS380-04xx-12A2-1
Connectivity type
ACS380-04xS I/O and Modbus-RTU variant
ACS380-04xC Configured variant
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K454 PROFIBUS DP protocol configured
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K457 CANopen® protocol configured
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K469 EtherCAT® protocol configured
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K470 Ethernet POWERLINK
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K475 Ethernet/IP™, Profinet I/O, Modbus TCP
protocol configured Ethernet/IP™, Profinet
I/O, Modbus TCP protocol configured
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K495 CANopen® using embedded protocol
EMC filtering level
ACS380-040x EMC category C3 (400 V) or C4 (230 V)
ACS380-042x EMC category C2
AC S 3 8 0 TECH N I C A L C ATA LO G 9
—
ACS380 ratings, types and voltages
UN = 200 V (range 200 to 240 V). The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 200 V (0.25 to 3.0 kW)
Heavy-duty use Maximum
output
current
Light-overload use Nominal ratings Type designation Frame
size
PHd
Hp
PHd
kW
IHd
A
Imax
A
PLd
Hp
PLd
kW
ILd
A
PN
Hp
PN
kW
IN
A
0.25 0.25 1.8 3.2 0.5 0.37 2.3 0.5 0.37 2.4 ACS380-04xx-02A4-1 R0
0.5 0.37 2.4 4.3 0.75 0.55 3.5 0.75 0.55 3.7 ACS380-04xx-03A7-1 R0
0.75 0.55 3.7 6.7 1 0.75 4.6 1 0.75 4.8 ACS380-04xx-04A8-1 R1
1 0.75 4.8 8.6 1.5 1.1 6.6 1.5 1.1 6.9 ACS380-04xx-06A9-1 R1
1.5 1.1 6.9 12.4 2 1.5 7.4 2 1.5 7.8 ACS380-04xx-07A8-1 R1
2 1.5 7.8 14.0 3 2.2 9.3 3 2.2 9.8 ACS380-04xx-09A8-1 R2
3 2.2 9.8 17.6 3 3.0 11.6 3 3.0 12.2 ACS380-04xx-12A2-1 R2
UN =  400 V (range 380 to 480 V). The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 480 V 1/2 to 15 hp (0.37 to 11 kW)
Heavy-duty use Maximum
output
current
Light-overload use Nominal ratings Type designation Frame
size
PHd
Hp
PHd
kW
IHd
A
Imax
A
PLd
Hp
PLd
kW
ILd
A
PN
Hp
PN
kW
IN
A
0.5 0.37 1.1 2.2 0.75 0.55 1.6 0.75 0.55 1.8 ACS380-04xx-01A8-4 R0
0.75 0.55 1.6 3.2 1 0.75 2.1 1 0.75 2.6 ACS380-04xx-02A6-4 R1
1 0.75 2.1 4.7 1.5 1.1 3 1.5 1.1 3.3 ACS380-04xx-03A3-4 R1
1.5 1.1 3 5.9 2 1.5 3.4 2 1.5 4.0 ACS380-04xx-04A0-4 R1
2 1.5 3 7.2 3 2.2 4.8 3 2.2 5.6 ACS380-04xx-05A6-4 R1
3 2.2 4 10.1 3 3 6 3 3 7.2 ACS380-04xx-07A2-4 R1
3 3 4.8 13 5 4 7.6 5 4 9.4 ACS380-04xx-09A4-4 R1
5 4 7.6 16.9 7.5 5.5 11 7.5 5.5 12.6 ACS380-04xx-12A6-4 R2
7.5 5.5 11 22.7 10 7.5 14 10 7.5 17 ACS380-04xx-17A0-4 R3
10 7.5 14 30.6 15 11 21 15 11 25 ACS380-04xx-25A0-4 R3
Connectivity type
ACS380-04xS I/O and Modbus-RTU variant
ACS380-04xC Configured variant
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K454 PROFIBUS DP protocol configured
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K457 CANopen® protocol configured
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K469 EtherCAT® protocol configured
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K470 Ethernet POWERLINK
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K475 Ethernet/IP™, Profinet I/O, Modbus TCP
protocol configured Ethernet/IP™, Profinet
I/O, Modbus TCP protocol configured
ACS380-04xC-xxxx-x+K495 CANopen® using embedded protocol
EMC filtering level
ACS380-040x EMC category C3 (400 V) or C4 (230 V)
ACS380-042x EMC category C2
IN         Rated current available continuously without overloadability at 50°C.
PN    Typical motor power in no-overload use.
Imax  Maximum output current. Available for 2 seconds at start, then as long as
        allowed by drive temperature.
IHd     Continuous current allowing 150% ILd  for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 50°C.
PHd   Typical motor power in heavy-duty use.
ILd      Continuous current allowing 110% ILd  for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 50 °C.
PLd    Typical motor power in light-overload use.
The ratings apply at 50°C ambient temperatures.
For derating at higher altitudes, temperatures or switching frequencies, see the
user's HW manual, document code: 3AXD50000029274
Frames
IP20
Height Width Depth Weight
in mm in mm in mm lb kg
R0 8.66 220 2.76 70 6.85 174 3.1 1.4
R1 8.66 220 2.76 70 6.85 174 3.5 1.6
R2 8.66 220 3.74 95 6.85 174 4.2 1.9
R3 8.66 220 6.65 169 6.85 174 tba tba
DimensionsOrdering variants
Notes
10 AC S 3 8 0 TECH N I C A L C ATA LO G
—
Technical data

be connected directly to the RJ-45 panel port on
the top of the ACS380.
Type designation Description
NETA-21 2 x panel bus interface,
2 x 32 = max. 64 drives
2 x Ethernet interface
SD memory card
USB port for WLAN/3G
Safe configuration for
unpowered drives
Cold configuration adapter CCA-01 provides a serial
communication interface for unpowered ACS380
drives, among other selected drives. With the adapter,
safety isolation of both serial communication and
control board power supply is possible. The power
supply is taken from a PC USB port.
Type designation Description
CCA-01 Cold configurator adapter,
packed kit
The remote monitoring tool, NETA-21, gives easy
access to the drive via the Internet or local Ethernet
network. NETA-21 comes with a built-in web server.
Compatible with standard web browsers, it ensures
easy access to a web based user interface. Through
the web interface, the user can configure drive
parameters, monitor drive log data, load levels, run
time, energy consumption, I/O data and bearing
temperatures of the motor connected to the drive.
—
PC tool for drive monitoring and process
tuning capabilities
Remote monitoring access
worldwide
Drive composer pro offers extended
functionality
Drive composer pro provides additional features
such as custom parameter windows, graphical
control diagrams of the drive’s configuration and
improved monitoring and diagnostics. The control
diagrams save users from browsing long lists of
parameters and help set the drive’s logic quickly
and easily. The tool has fast monitoring
capabilities of multiple signals from several drives
in the panel bus. Full backup and restore functions
are also included.
AC S 3 8 0 TECH N I C A L C ATA LO G 15
Almost anyone can set up and commission the
ACS380 machinery drive using the integrated
control panel or one of the available assistant
control panels - AP-I, AP-S, AP-W, or BP-S. The
ACS380 includes the integrated icon based control
panel as standard. You do not need to know any
drive parameters as the control panel helps you to
set up the essential settings quickly and get the
drive into action.
Effortless drive setup
•	 The primary settings menu with embedded
assistants provides a smart and quick way to
set up the drive.
•	 Each setting is clearly named by its function,
such as motor, ramp or limit settings.
Effortless process monitoring
•	 One glance at the control panel's editable home
view will show you the status of the drive and
process. It offers many data visualizations
including bar charts, histograms and trend
graphs.
•	 See how the electrical terminals are configured,
what the actual status is, and get a quick access
to the related settings from the I/O menu.
•	 Add information eg, to I/O signals, customize
fault and warning messages or give the drive a
unique name with the panel’s text editor.
•	 Connect the PC tool to the drive through the
USB connector on the control panel.
Type
designation
Description
ACS-AP-I Assistant control panel
ACS-BP-S Assistant control panel
ACS-AP-W
Assistant control panel with Bluetooth
interface
ACS-BP-S Basic control panel
DPMP-01 Control panel mounting platform (flush
mounted, requires also panel bus adapter
on the drive)